administrative penalty against Respondent for violations of state statutes 
within TCEQ’s jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such statutes, 
or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes. 

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-nine thousand two hundred 
fifty dollars ($29,250.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order, and 
considered in light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. 
Respondent paid eight hundred thirty dollars ($830.00) of the penalty. The 
remaining amount of twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars 
($28,420.00) shall be paid in thirty-five (35) monthly payments of eight 
hundred twelve dollars ($812.00) each.  The first monthly payment shall be 
paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Order.  The subsequent 
payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of 
the previous payment until the penalty is paid in full.